

Ct. Cases 179/2025
BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD. Vs. POOJA
(Rajouri Garden)

14.03.2026

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.
Accused with Ld. Counsel Sh. Vinod Prakash.

AR for the complainant submits that present matter has already been settled with connected case bearing CC No. 1438-25 titled as BRPL Vs. Suresh under the MCC scheme. Now, nothing is outstanding against the accused in respect to the impugned bill which is subject matter of the present case and the civil liability in the present matter has been settled.

Separate statement of AR for the complainant in this regard is recorded.

Report regarding previous conviction/ involvement of accused filed on behalf of SHO concerned, **wherein no involvement of accused is reported to have been mentioned in any case except present case.**

Report of Preliminary enquiry under the probation of Offenders Act, 1958 not filed.

It is submitted by AR for the complainant that civil liability in the present matter has already been settled and he has no objection, in case present case is dispose off.

Report Perused.

Arguments on the point of sentence heard.

In view of the above, the case cannot be kept pending further for awaiting the report of the probation officer especially when the accused had already settled the civil liability.

Keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the

Contd.....2/-

case, report of SHO concerned in which **accused is not involved in any criminal** case as well as the fact that the convict has already settled criminal liability, hence, I am of the opinion that end of justice would be met, if the convict is given the benefit of Probation of Offender Act. Hence, convict **Pooja** is given the benefit of section 3 of the Probation of Offenders Act, 1958 and due admonished accordingly.

Bail bond, if any, also stands canceled and surety, if any is discharged.

File be consigned to record room after due compliance.

Copy of this order be given dasti.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block
14.03.2026 (sy)